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Greater Bay Trust Company

Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy

333 Market Street, Suite 2300 ,.5‘60
San Francisco, California 94105-2173

Attention: Rory Campbell, Esq.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
JULY 2001 QUARTERLY EVENT

FORMER COX CADILLAC FACILITY

230 BAY PLACE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring conducted by PES Environmental,
Inc. (PES) on July 25, 2001 at the former Bill Cox Cadillac facility at 230 Bay Place,
Qakland, California, The work is being performed as part of a response action to address
releases from a former 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) operated at the
site by Bill Cox Cadillac. The location of the site is shown on Plate 1. The work was
performed on behalf of Greater Bay Trust Company, trustee for the Robert Shepard Trust,
Brian F. Shepard Trust, Douglas C. Shepard Trust, and the Lisa C. Shepard Trust, the former
owners of the property. The current owner of the site is Avalon Bay Communities.

In a letter to The Greater Bay Trust Company dated April 6, 2001, ACEHS requested that
groundwater monitoring at the site be continued. The objective of the groundwater monitoring
program at this site is to evaluate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater.

The monitoring is performed in accordance with California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) guidelines.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
One groundwater monitoring well (Well MW-1) and seven temporary monitoring wells

(Wells TW-1 through TW-7) were instailed at the site by PES in 1993 to investigate subsurface
conditions following removal of a 3,000-gallon waste oil storage tank in December 1988.
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MW-1 was installed in February 1993 down gradient of the former waste oil tank and 2
groundwater sample was collected from it in March 1993. Elevated concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg) were detected in the sample analyzed
from Well MW-1. Gasoline detected in groundwater was characterized as “fresh” and no
waste oil constituents were detected. Temporary wells, Wells TW-1 through TW-7 were
subsequently installed in March 1993 to investigate the degree and extent, and the likely source
of the gasoline contamination in groundwater. Results of the additional investigation indicated
that elevated TPHg and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were
detected in groundwater samples from four of the temporary wells and in Well MW-1. MTBE
was not detected in the samples. The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents were detected in groundwater samples from two wells (TW-5 and TW-7) closest to
a 10,000-gallon gasoline tank and associated product piping located to the west of the former
waste oil tank. The results of the investigations were presented in PES’ report, Soil and
Groundwater Investigation, Bill Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California dated
December 23, 1993. The well locations and former waste oil tank location are shown on

Plate 2.

The 10,000-gallon underground gasoline tank and product piping were removed by DECON
Environmental Services of Hayward, California and observed and documented by Eisenberg,
Olivieri & Associates (EOA) of Oakland, California in January 1994. During removal, a hole
was observed in the product piping between the tank and dispenser. Floating free-phase
product was observed on the groundwater surface in the tank excavation. EOA, on behalf of
Bill Cox, subsequently performed limited investigations to evaluate the lateral downgradient
extent of gasoline contamination. EOA performed quarterly groundwater monitoring of wells
MW-1, TW-2, TW-6 and TW-7 between December 1994 and February 1996.

Soil and groundwater remediation was subsequently requested by ACEHS in a letter to the
Harold Shepard Trust and Bill Cox Cadillac dated October 24, 1996. In the letter, ACEHS
specified that soil remediation consisting of excavation of hydrocarbon-affected soil, and
groundwater remediation consisting of oxygen introduction was required. PES developed a
Remedial Plan in response to that request. PES’ Remedial Plan consisted of a Revised Interim
Remedial Action Plan (IRAP) dated October 31, 1996 and an Addendum, Revised Interim
Remedial Action Plan dated November 26, 1996. As part of the Remedial Plan, site
characterization, additional well installation, soil remediation, baseline groundwater
monitoring, and initial groundwater remediation were conducted by PES between June 1997
and April 1999. The results of work conducted between June 1997 and April 1999 were
previously submitted to ACEHS in PES’ report, Site Characterization and Interim Remedial
Actions, Former Cox Cadillac Facility, Oakland, California, dated September 30, 1999.

A pilot program commenced in January 1999 to remediate groundwater by applying a
combination of in-situ bioremediation methods to introduce oxygen and nutrients into
groundwater at the site to enhance natural biodegradation rates of petroleum hydrocarbons.
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The methods included: (1) adding a nutrient- and hydrogen peroxide-enriched water
(hereinafter referred to as enriched water); and (2) placement of Oxygen Releasing Compound
(ORC) in selected wells at the site. There were a total of eight applications of enriched water
from March 1999 to November 1999. Application of hydrogen peroxide-enriched water and
ORC in selected wells was not conducted in the current quarter.

The July 2001 monitoring is the sixth monitoring event since the groundwater remediation
program and baseline monitoring was initiated by PES in January 1999. The results of the
July 2001 groundwater monitoring are presented below.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Depth to Groundwater Measurements

Water levels were measured by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine Tech) of San Jose, California at
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, TW-2, TW-4, TW-5, TW-6, and TW-7 on April 6, 2001.
Depth-to-groundwater measurements were obtained using an electronic water-level indicator
and recorded to the nearest 0.01-foot. The water-level indicator was cleaned with a solution of
non-phosphate detergent and de-ionized water and then rinsed before each use. Groundwater
elevation data are presented in Table 1 and groundwater elevation contours are presented on
Plate 3. Dissolved oxygen concentrations were measured by Blaine Tech in the five wells to
be sampled prior to measuring groundwater levels.

Groundwater Sampling and Analyses

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, TW-2, TW-6, and TW-7 by
Blaine Tech on July 25, 2001. After dissolved oxygen and water-level measurements were
obtained, the wells were purged by bailing until approximately three well volumes of water
were removed. During purging, the water was monitored for pH, temperature, conductivity,
and turbidity. Purge water was collected in DOT-approved 55-gallon steel drums and stored
on site. Following well purging, a groundwater sample was collected from each well using a
disposable bailer. The sample was transferred to the appropriate laboratory sample containers
using a bottom draining bailer stopcock. The sample containers were filled slowly to minimize
sample volatilization and ensure that the sample was free of air bubbles. The sample
containers were labeled with project site, well identification number, sample number, sampling
date and time, and requested analyses. Well sampling documentation is presented in

Appendix A.

The groundwater samples were transported in a chilled, thermally insulated cooler under
chain-of-custody protocol to Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. of Santa Clara, California, a
California Department of Health Services-certified laboratory, The groundwater samples were
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analyzed for TPHg using EPA Test Method 8015 modified, BTEX and methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE) using EPA Test Method 8020. MTBE confirmation was performed by EPA
Test Method 8260. Groundwater sample analytical results are presented in Table 2 and shown
on Plate 4. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented
in Appendix B.

Dissolved en Measurements

Total dissolved oxygen was measured on July 25, 2001 in wells MW-1, MW-2, TW-2, TW-6,
and TW-7, at the start of the day before measuring groundwater levels and purging and
sampling. The measurements were collected from each well within the middle portion of the
water column using a YSI, Inc., Model 51B Dissolved Oxygen (DO) Meter. The equipment
was calibrated according to the manufacturer’s specifications before use. Prior to each
measurement, the portion of the equipment submerged in the well was cleaned with a solution of
non-phosphate detergent and de-ionized water then rinsed with de-ionized water. Total
dissolved oxygen measurements through July 25, 2001 are summarized in Table 3 and are
included with the well sampling documentation preseated in Appendix A.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS
Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Depth-to-groundwater data collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, TW-2, TW-6 and TW-7 on
July 25, 2001 were converted to groundwater elevations referenced to site datum.
Groundwater elevations ranged from 91.16 feet in well TW-7 to 98.83 feet in well TW-2.
Groundwater flow direction at the site is to the southwest, at a hydraulic gradient of
approximately 0.037-foot per foot. No floating free product or hydrocarbon sheen was
observed in the wells. Groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1 and elevation
contours are presented on Plate 3.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected on July 25, 2001 are presented in
Table 2 and shown on Plate 4. TPHg was detected in the samples from wells MW-1, MW-2,
and TW-7 at concentrations of 24,000 ug/L, 3,400 ug/L, and 20,000 ug/L, respectively.
MTBE was detected in the samples from wells MW-2 and TW-7 at concentrations of

4,200 pg/L and 700 ug/L, respectively. Benzene was detected in the samples from welis
MW-1, MW-2, TW-7 at concentrations of 2,300 ug/L, 250 ug/L, and 5,100 ug/L,
respectively. The highest concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes were
detected in the sample from well MW-1 at 1,300 ug/L, 2,500 ug/L, and 6,200 ug/L,
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respectively. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are
presented in Appendix B.

SUMMARY

Results of the July 25, 2001 groundwater elevations indicate a hydraulic gradient of
approximately 0.037-foot per foot. As with historical observations, the groundwater flow
direction continues to be toward the southwest.

Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX detected in the wells in July 2001 are similar to those
detected in April 2001. However, a significant decrease in the MTBE and aromatic
hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-1 was observed in the sample from July 2001
compared to April 2001. Hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater from well TW-6
remained below the laboratory reporting limit, further indicating that previous biodegradation
activities were effective in the vicinity of this well. Consistent with historical findings, the
highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater from wells
nearest to the former gasoline UST and product piping, specifically Wells MW-1 and TW-7.

MTBE concentrations in wells MW-2 and TW-7, located downgradient and nearest to several
utility trenches, have been significantly higher than in onsite wells. MTBE concentrations
have been the highest in MW-2 since the start of monitoring for MTBE in January 1999. The
high concentrations of MTBE detected in samples from well MW-2 are likely the result of
¢levated concentrations from offsite sources that are being conveyed toward the site via
preferential flow as a result of utility trenches adjacent to the well. In 1993 PES performed
sampling of groundwater from Welis MW-1, TW-4, TW-5, TW-6, and TW-7 for analyses by
EPA Test Method 8260. No MTBE was detected in the samples at that time. Additionally, a
utility location assessment was conducted by EOA in late 1995/early 1996. EOA identified
numerous utility trenches and vaults along the western property boundary and within

Vernon Street, Bay Place, and Harrison Street surrounding the site. EOA interviews with
utility providers indicated most utility trenches are backfilled with permeable materials
including gravel and sand. The depth of many of these utility trenches is sufficient to intercept
shallow groundwater flow in the site vicinity. The results of the EOA utility assessment were
presented in a document titled Corrective Action Plan Development Report, Phase I, Cox
Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California, dated April 1, 1996.

In accordance with the April 6, 2001 ACEHS letter, PES will continue with quarterly
groundwater monitoring. In addition, PES presented a workplan for the installation of another
monitoring well and for resumption of the enhanced bio-remediation program to the ACEHS
on August 29, 2001. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate fo call
either of the undersigned.
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Yours very truly,

PES ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

P <
Frangois Bush
Project Geologist

ndrew A. Briefer, P. E.
Principal Engineer

Attachments: Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data Through July 25, 2001
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Through July 25, 2001
Table 3 Summary of Total Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Plate 1 Site Location Map
Plate 2 Site Plan and Well Location Map
Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Contours on July 25, 2001
Plate 4 Distribution of Dissolved Hydrocarbons in Groundwater
July 25, 2001

Appendix A Well Sampling Documentation

Appendix B Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody
Documentation

cc: Ms. Cheryl Howell -~ Greater Bay Trust Company
Mr. Don Huang - Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Mr. Mark Owens - California UST Cleanup Fund
Ms. Lita Freeman - LFR
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l PES Environmental, inc.
Tabls 1
Groundwater Elevation Data Tivough January 11, 2000
Interim Remadial Actions
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Qakland, California
I Top-of-Casing Groundwater
Well Date Rafsrsnce Elsvation Dapth to Water Elsvation
Number Measured {fant®) {feat BTOC) {feat®)
' MW-1 11299 100.00 278 7.2
4/13/99 100.00 2.00 98.00
777199 100.00 2.60 97.40
10/6/99 100.00 2.94 97.06
l 11100 100.00 2.69 97.31
4/6/01 100.00 2.99 97.01
7/126/101 100.00 6.00 84.00
MW-2 112/99 97.48 582 91.86
4/13/88 97.48 5.30 92.18
717199 97.48 5.80 91.68
10/6/99 87.48 5.99 91.49
1/11/00 97.48 5.73 91.7%
4/6/01 87.48 5.65 91.83
7/26/01 98.48 8.41 92.07
TW-2 1/12/939 100.43 1.91 98.52
l 4/13/99 100.43 2.51 87.92
711/98 100.43 1.89 98.54
10/6/99 100.43 1.97 98.46
1/11/00 100.43 1.79 98.64
l 4/6/01 100.43 3.48 96.97
7125101 101.43 2.60 98.83
TW4 1/12/99 99.35 NM NA
4/13/99 99.35 1.82 47.53
7/7/99 99.35 2.36 96.99
10/6/38 99.35 NM NA
11100 99.35 2.63 96.72
4/6/01 99.35 a.97 95.38
7/25/01 29.3% 255 96.80
TW-H 1112/98 28.40 NM NA
4/13/99 99.40 1.86 97.44
I 777193 99.40 3.12 96.28
10/6/99 99.40 NM NA
1111/00 99.40 1.02 98.37
4/6/01 99.40 3.04 96.36
I 7/25/01 99.40 3.90 96.60
TW-6 112/93 98.75 5.52 93.23
4/13/99 98.7% 4.91 93.84
7771339 98.75 6.04 92.71
10/6/99 98.75 &.64 82.1
1/11/00 98.75 6.41 92.34
4/6/01 98.75 4,93 93.82
l 7125101 99.75 6.72 93.03
TW-7 1/12/99 97.96 4.81 83.15
4/13/99 897.86 473 93.23
717199 97.96 5.17 92.79
I 10/6/939 97.96 58.70 92,26
1/11/00 97.98 5.42 9254
4/6/01 97.96 4,83 93.33
7/26M1 97.96 6.80 91.16
l Notes:
* = Retersnced to site datum NA = Data not available
l BTOC = Below top of casing NM = Depth to water not measured
l 16700201L005.xs - Table 1 9/10/01




PES Environmental, Inc.

Tahle 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Through January 11, 2000
Interim Remadial Actions
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
QOakland, California

TPH se Ethyl- Total
Weil Gasgoline MTBE Banzens Toluene benzena Xytones
Number | Sampie Date (prg/L} g} {wgh) Lt} (rgil) rgll)
MW-1 112799 39,000 800 2,800 870 2,300 5,700
4/13/99 29,000 520 1,500 500 <50 4,000
7/7/9% 31,000 < 250" 1,900 870 1,600 3,900
10/6/93 32,000 < 250" 2,100 810 1.800 4,400
111/00 2,400 <5.0° 52 39 83 12
4/6/01 32,000 470 4,300 3,200 2,800 7.300
7126101 24,000 <25* 2,300 1,300 2,500 6,200
MW-2 299 <S0 2,900 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50
4/13/99 <50 3,800 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
711/38 < 2,500 7000* <25 <25 <25 <25
10/6/99 2,800 300* 73 <25 <25 <25
1/11/00 11,000 8400* 890 <100 <100 <100
476101 2,800 3,800 210 <25 <2% <25
7/25/01 3,400 4,200* 250 <12.5 <125 <125
TW-2 1/12/88 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50
4/13/39 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
777199 <50 <5.0* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/6/98 <50 <5.0 «<0.850 <0.50 <050 <0.50
111100 <50 <50 «<0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <{0.50
4/6/01 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.%5 <0.B5
7/25/01 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1/12/99 29,000 210 9,900 4,100 1,000 4,000
4/13/99 <50 22 0.70 - <0.50 <0.50 0.62
7799 E5 8.1 13 <0.50 <0.50 2.2
10/6/99 <50 <5.0 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <050
11100 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4/6/01 <50 <5 <0.%5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7125/01 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
TW-7 1/12/99 29,000 <100 7,300 670 2,700 960
4/13/99 54,000 1,200 4,500 1,800 180 8,200
77199 42,000 2200° 8,000 4,500 1,200 3,500
10/6/99 29,000 580" 9,700 1,600 1,600 2,100
(FARY v+) 52,000 2600* 8,500 7.100 1,600 8,700
4/8/01 22,000 990 4,800 1,800 2,200 3,400
7i25/01 20,000 700* 5.100 660 1,400 2,100

Notes:

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydracarbons

MTEBE - Methyl tert-butyl ether

pa/ll = Micrograms per liter.

<0.50 = Not detectad at or above indicated laboratory reporting limit.

Samples analyzed by EPA Mathod 8020 for BTEX and MTBE and by EPA Method 8015 for TPH/gas.
*MTBE confirmation by EPA Method 8260,

l ™6

16700201L005.xis - Table 2 9/10/01




Table 3

Summery of Total Dissolved Oxygen Maasurements

interim Remadial Actions

Formar Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Piacse

Oakland, Calitornia

PES Environmental, Inc.

Well Date Time Tatal Dissolved Nates
Number Measurad of Day _Oxygen (mg/L)

MW-1 1/12/99 15:30 34 h
3/11/99 15:48 0.72 )]

anzma 12:30 144 {2)

317199 18:13 >15.0 3)

4/13/99 9:44 8.9 {2}

6/1/99 14:59 6.2 {2}

6/1/99 18:46 >15.0 {3}

777199 8:20 3.55 2

717133 18:38 >18.0 {3)

8/19/99 10:45 10 {2)

8/19/99 18:48 >15.0 {3}

10/6/99 10:42 10.3 {2}

10/6/99 17:11 >15.0 (3)

11717199 11:13 4.4 (2}

1117199 17:34 >18.0 {3)

111/00 NA 4.0 (2)

4/6/01 10:55 0.45 (4)

7/25/01 11:28 2.60 {4)

MwW-2 1/12/99 12:30 3 h
4413799 9:17 0.2 (2}

4/13/99 19:11 0.8 (3}

777/99 8:%6 1.03 {2}

7/7/99 19:13 7.22 {3}

10/6/99 10:10 1.2 2)

10/6/99 16:58 0.5 {3)

111100 NA 3.9 2

4/86/01 10:21 0.69 E1]

7125/01 11:2% a.1o (4

TW-2 1/12/38 16:03 5.5 )]
4/13/99 2:10 2.8 (2)

4/13/99 19:08 5.8 (3)

717199 8:50 0.65 2

717199 19:01 5.14 (3)

10/6/99 9:59 3.2 2)

10/6/99 16:48 2.6 3

11100 NA 4.6 (2)

4/6/01 9:45 29 {4}

7/25/01 11:28 2.0 {4}

TW-4 3N1/9% 15:20 3.4 {(t
3/17/99 12:18 14.4 {2}

3n7m9 17:54 12.6 3

4/13/99 9:00 12.2 2}

4/13/99 19:03 >15.0 3

6/1/99 14:29 8.3 (2)

6/1/99 18:33 >18.0 3)

717199 9:09 >18.0 (2

717199 19:38 >18.0 (3

8/19/99 10:41 13.4 (2)

8/19/99 18:27 >15.0 (3}

10/6/99 2:50 >15.0 (2)

10/6/99 16:40 >15.0 (3}

11117128 11:16 10.6 2)

11/17/99 17:35 >15.0 {3}

7/25/01 11:26 17.0* {4}

16700201L005.xis - Table 3 Page 1 of 3
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Table 3

Summary of Totsl Dissclved Oxygen Msasuwremants

PES Environmental, Inc.

Interim Ramedial Actions
Former Cox Cadilac, 230 Bay Place
Osakiand, California
Wall Date Time Total Dissolved Notes
Number Measured of Day _Oxygen {mg/}

TW-H 1/12/99 16:40 1.7 T
31199 15:36 0.58 1
nrae 12:20 14.3 2
3/17/98 17:57 14.6 3
4/13/99 9:39 3.8 (2)
4/13/99 19:28 >18.0 3

€/1/99 14:40 5.4 (2)
€/1/99 18:38 >15.0 (3)
717199 9:05 0.25 {2)
717199 19:32 >18.0 {3)
8/19/99 10:38 1.0 {2)
8119199 18:33 >15.0 {3)
10/6/99 10:21 0.2 {2)
10/6/99 17:08 >15.0 {3)
1171799 11:22 0.8 {2}
11/17/98 17:37 >15.0 {3)
7/25/01 11:25 0.7 4)

TW-6 1/12/99 18:02 3.9 {n
3IN1199 15:39 0.62 n
anz7m9 12:23 141 2)
anzmee 18:06 >15.0 (3)
4{13/99 9:35 14.2 (2}
4/13/99 19:23 >15.0 {3)

&/1/98 14:48 1141 {2)
8/1/99 18:40 >15.0 (3}
777193 9:00 >18.0 {2)
777139 19:21 >18.0 {3)
8/19/99 10:35 14.8 {2)
8/18/99 18:38 »>15.0 {3)
10/6/33 10:27 3.8 {2)
10/6/39 17:06 >15.0 3)
11/17/98 11:24 1.5 2
11/17/99 17:39 >15.0 3)
1/11/00 NA 4.9 {2)
4/6/01 10:00 0.78 (4)
7/25/01 11:25 2.70 (4}

TW-7 1/12/99 13:10 2.7 {1)
3/11/99 15:42 Q.74 {1}
3/17/99 12:25 6.5 2}
3/17/99 18:12 14 {3}
£/13/93 9:2% 0.4 2)
4/13/99 19:16 »>15.0 (3}

6/1/99 14:52 0.7 2)
68/1/99 18:43 >15.0 3)
717199 9:15 0.26 2)
7/7/99 19:26 >18.0 3
B8/19/99 10:30 0.9 (2)
8/19/99 18:48 >15.0 (3)
10/6/99 10:19 Q.5 (2)
10/6/99 17:03 >15.0 (3}
11/17/9% 11:28 1.1 (2}
11/17/99 17:40 >15.0 {3}
1/11/00 NA 5.2 2)
4/6/01 11:25 0.53 4
7/25/01 11:258 2.0 {4

16700201L005.x!s - Table 3

Page20f3

9/10/1




PES Environmental, Inc.

Tahle 3
Summary of Total Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Intarim Ramedial Actions
Formar Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

Waell Date Time Total Dissolved Notes
| Number Messured of Day Oxygen {(mg/L)

Notes:

> 15 = Above indicated equipment quantification mudmum

(1) = Basoline moasurarmont taken bafors initial introduction of enriched water

(2) = Meaasurad prior to snriched water intraduction, and water-level maasurement and wall purging

(3) = Msasursd after enviched water introduction

(4} = Messurad prior to water-laval messuramant and well purging

mgfL = milligrame per ktar

An initis! approximats 200 galions of anriched water was introduced to wells MW-1, TW-4, TW-5,
TW-8, and TW-7 in the late afterncon of March 11 and 17, 1899 during setup, tosting, and rafinement
of the ramadiation systam. March 17 meassuremants reflact the initisl introduction of enriched water.

NA = information not available

* Concentration exceeds DO saturation concentration.

167002011005 xis - Table 3 Page 3of 3 910/
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Concentrations of Dissolved Hydrocarbons

Explanation in Micrograms per liter { g} in Groundwater
MW-1 -Q Monitoring Well Location
" Groundwater
TW-1 4  Temporary Well Location {(no/y
' = j Former UST Location Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
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(NS} Not Sampled ?;rzay:t;?;éﬁg:
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APPENDIX A

WELL SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION

PES Environmental, Inc.




.

R N MR W I S AR R AN AN R AR BN B e A

—

RECEIVED #46 2 § Zilt

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client B4 Inspection Date 7-z5.0(

Site Address___ &%& @{ Fl. , Oa k»lqncl Inspected By A1 7

1. Lid on box? 6. Casing secure? 12. Water standing in wellbox? 15. Well cap functional?

2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cutievei? 12a. Standing above the top of casing? 16. Can cap be puiled toose?

3. Lid bolts missing?
4. Lid bolts slripped?
5. Lid seal intact?

8. Debris in wellbox?

9. Wellbox is too far above grade?
10, Wellbox is too far below grade?
11. Wellbox is crushed/damaged?

12, Standing beiow the top of casing?
12¢c. Water even with the top of casing?
13. Well cap present?

14. Well cap found secure?

17. Can cap seal out water?
18. Padiock present?
19. Padiock functional?

[j Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to correct,

‘Well I.D. Deficiency

Corrective Action Taken

TJwz

Beeven Lo lDo\\ bay pu”émf

PITICE

t{ ﬂl’ﬂv“-ﬂcl

L

Uwl

N LML

w2

il

T4

1

S

well

Tw

I" :Dﬁ(jﬁ' ibi"ni‘f?(? émﬁd{’?zum
tt

i

w7

1 4

Note below all defiencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well 1.D. Persisting Deficiency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected
ez BIS ARLE TO_
hlwdk [Meed alock | poo lodes (€
s W, w? | Ned VECe Peatr Kl mﬁm@;/ﬁmﬂ;m

Pf/)w' II.,‘I D¢ ‘HJ‘-L{' LA-){'/} {/)ng

doon ot (vates Colimp.




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: O1p725 <Tas | Client: Pes @ Bar Fides

Sampler: AT Start Date: 7-2¢0/

Well LD.: W\ Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: |4 40 Depth to Water: _3-80/z. 3¢

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): gz HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
iSposable Bai ’ Peristaltic Extraction Port

Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diamster_ . Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
2eth 3 - asvlll s o e o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Time |Temp(CF}} pH - Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
S piz | A4 Aol (3] 2.25 | dy
| AD | ke Al 149 4 H
1 W | WL by 2570 | e s |
|
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: {# 75
Sampling Time: [{25 Sampling Date: 7 -25=p/
Sample I.D.: MW | Laboratory: ZEATEH
Analyzed for: @HOEIED ¥IBD TPH-D Other:
Equipment Blank L.D.: @ Time Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): '@ 3 ™I Post-purge: "
ORP (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, 04 85412 {4G8) 573-08585




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: ©O1p225 “Ta | Client: Fgs @ Bor M

Sampler: AT Start Date: 7-25p/

Well 1.D.: Mis2 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 41.5(z Depth to Water: 340 (/.40

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): LD HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Bailer Waterra isposable Bailer

g‘;ﬁﬁrﬁller Peristaltic Extraction Port
iGdteburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing

Electric Submersible Other Other:
’ ' i 7 Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter ___Multiplier
0 049 2 . za » ow e var
(Gals.) X Gals. .
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius’” * 0.163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
Iz 8.0 | 7 [ 707 0.3 S Odpy
103 724 | 7] 724 (03 1 “
lo4 724 | b4 173 (21 .5 H
Did well dewater? Yes &y Gallons actually evacuated: I S
Sampling Time: (1D Sampling Date: 7 - z5—p/
Sample I.D.: w2 Laboratory: & A7EcH
Analyzed for: (CHBCEIER> WIBE TPH-D Other:
Equipment Blank LD.. @ .  Duplicate LD.
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): L1e-purgg: 31 ™ Post-purge: e
ORP (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 395112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 019725 ~Ta |

Client: Fos @ Zavy FiMeE

Sampler: 7T

Start Date: 72-26¢f

Well 1D.: Tw-1 Well Diameter: ¢ 3 4 8
Total Well Depth: —7.¢¢> Depth to Water: 2.
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ED  HacH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra
Di ble Baj Peristaltic Extraction Port
‘Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diageter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
™ 0.04 4" 0.65
b% (Gals.) X 3 - 24 Gas. z 0.16 & Lar
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs”* 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH - Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
/24 | 135 | G 3733 22 /
hes | 3.6 (2.7 2729 200 i
1024 | 73| 7 313D 203 2.5
Did well dewater? Yes e Gallons actually evacuated: 2.5
Sampling Time: (237 Sampling Date: 7 -z5p/
Sample LD.: T -~ Laboratory: ZA7Ez4
Analyzed for: (PHCBIED ¥IBBH TPHD Other:
Equipment Blank L.D.: @ Time Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Lre-purg 3o Post-purge: e
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 019725 T | Client: Fes @ Bor FLME

Sampler: AT Start Date: 2-2¢p/

Well I.D.: (I/ - (p Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 g .
Total Well Depth: 7. (g0 Depth to Water: ;717

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: ) Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @SD HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer -

Bailer Waterra Pisposable Bailer
isposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port

Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _ Muliiplier
, - " 0.04 4 0.65

2,1  (Gaisyx 3 - 03  Gas| | * 0.16 & L4

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume : 0.3 Other radius” 4 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH - Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

P4y | 722 | 42 SS > 2000 A s

{047 2.6 13 S4L > 240 , 25

pda | 23| 45 524 >20v A4S

[pst Olw = o D[T

X | Uagoved] i ] Mgty |ac (D
d T

Did well dewater? Yes oy Gallons actually evacuated: . 4%
Sampling Time: [psg Sampling Date: 7 - 25—/
Sample L.D.: Tw-& Laboratory: EA7EcH
Analyzed for: HEDHEIED @ TPH-D  Other:
Equipment Blank [.D.: Time Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): e-purgg:t 7] " Post-purge: "N
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Regers Ave., San Jose, CA 354112 (408) 573-05E5




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 019725 <ie | Client: Pes @ JHr FLAE
Sampler: MT Start Date: 7-25.0/
Well LD.: T Well Diameter: @> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: |9 {1 Depth to Water: (. 20
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): .@ HACH
Purge Methed: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra
W@V Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" .65
21 (Gasyx 3 - ADS g ” 0.16 6 147
| Caze Volume Specified Votumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed QObservations
1% | 21p | W4 234 > 200 225 | pdar
I} 24 No | W [pLp 2D 4-< H
42 | N0 | —¢ 3494 2 LE ‘!
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: /s S
Sampling Time: [[4S Sampling Date: 7 -2s—p/
Sample 1.D.: “TW-7] Laboratory: ZA7EcH
Analyzed for: @HEIED §IBB TPHD Other
Equipment Blank I.D.: e Tirme Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): ‘@ 2o Post-purge: ¥
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Regers Ave., San Jose, CA S5112 {408} 5734555




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

PES Environmental, Inc.




;
Aug.10. 2001 §:57AM No.0004 P. 2/7

PEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

August 09, 2001

Francois Bush

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100
Naovato, CA. 94947

| Order: 26374 Date Collected: 7/25/2001
Project Name: 230 Bay Place Date Received: 7/26/2001
Project Number: BTS# 010725-T1 P.O. Number: 230 Bay Place
Praject Notes;

On July 26, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matyix Test Method
Liquid MTBE by BPA 8260B EPA 8260B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of Califormia (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
Laberatory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Aug.10. 2001 8:H7AM No.0004 P. 3/7

IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court « Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

l PES Environmental, Inc. Date: 8/9/01
1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100 Date Received: 7/26/01
Novato. CA 94947 Project Name: 230 Bay Place
l ovato, Project Number: BTS# 010725-T1
Attn: Frapcois Bush P.0. Number: 230 Bay Place
Sampled By: Mike Toll
l Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID: 26374-001 Client Sample [ID: MW-1
| Sample Time: 11:25 AM Sample Date: 7/25/01 Matrix: Liquid
| l Parameter Result Fiag DF  PQL DLR  Units  AnmalysisDate  QCBatch D Method
| Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 5 5 25 pgfl H2/0) WMS21100 EPA 82608
l Comsmeat: Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-target hydrocarbons
|
|
B
l DF = Dilution Pactor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lingic Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

75//%;JC—’E~W""

} Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
\
|

{_Afichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Fppvironmental Analysis Since 1983




_AUE-W- 2001 8:H7AM No.0004  P. 4/7

! h Ivtical
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
' 3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
' PES Environmental, Inc. Date: 8/9/01
1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100 D;:" F“‘:?'edf ggﬁg’l place
Qject Name: ay
l Novato, CA 94947 Project Number: BTS# 010725.T1
Attn: Francois Bush P.O. Numiber: 230 Bay Place
Sampled By: Mike Toll
l Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID: 26374-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
l Sample Time: 11:10 AM Sample Date: 7/25/01 Matriz: Liguid
Parameter Result Fag DF PQL DLR  Units  AnalysisDate  QC BatchID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 6700 50 5 250 pg/L 728/01 WMS21100 EPA 8260B
y
|
R
' DF = Dilution Pactor ND =Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirnit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

7,{,%-/

. =7 ]
ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Ditector Epvironmental Analysis Since 1983




Aug.10. 2001 G:5H7AM No. 0004 P. 5/7

Jentech Analytical Labs, Inc.

I 3334 Victor Court # Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

I PES Environmental, Inc. Date: 8/9/01
| 1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 190 D;‘E _R"':;;“di ;’; 206";1 -
| roject Name: ay Place
; l Novato, CA %4947 Project Number: BTS# 010725-T1
| Attn: Francois Bush P.O. Number: 230 Bay Place

Samopled By: Mike Toll
' Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID: 26374-005 Client Sample ID: TW-7
Sample Time: 11:45 AM Sample Date: 7/25/01 Matrix: Liquid
; l Paramcter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch T Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 1100 10 b 50 pg/l w3101 WMS21100 EFA 3260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
I 4-Bromofiugrobenzene 119 65 - 135
Dibromofluorotethane 124 57 - 139

l Toluene-d8 8S 65 - 135

l DF = Dilution Factor ND - Not Dawsted DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Linit

_ Analysis performed by Bntech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

' o g

e s Do Tooomaony Diector £ .
ichelle L. Xnderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Avg.10. 2007 §:57AM No.0004 P. 6/7

TEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: 'WMS21100 Units: ug/L
. Matrix: Liquid Date Analyzed:  7/31/01
‘ Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Retovery RPD EPD Recovery
| Resttlt  Sample D Amount  Resule  Result Limits Limics
| Test:  Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Methyi-i-buty] Ether  EPA 8260B ND N 20 18.7 LCS 9335 65.0-135.0
Surrogate ‘ Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromefluorobenzens 108 65 - 133
Dibromofluoromethane 89 57 - 139
Toluene-dB 88 65 - 135
Test:  Oxygenates by EPA 8260B T
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8260B ND ) 29 17.1  LCSD 85.5 B.94 25600 65.0-135.0
Survogate Surrogate Recovery Coatro] Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 112 ' 65 - 135
Dibromefluoromethane 2 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 83 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Aug. 2. 2001 b:16PM No.00T8 P. 2/9

Y entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

l 3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 « {408) 588-0200 = Fax (408} 588-0201
l August 02, 2001
| Francois Bush
l PES Environmental, Inc,
1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100
l Novato, CA. 94547
Order: 26374 Date Collected: 7/25/01
l Project Name: 230 Bay Place Date Received: 7/26/01
Project Number: P.0. Number: 230 Bay Place
‘ ' Project Notes:

On July 26, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

l Magrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEX/MTBE Efa, 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
l Chemical analysis of these samples bas been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following

pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

‘ l Sincerely,

l Michelle L. Anderson
Laboratery Dixector

. Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you bave any questions regarding

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Avg. 2. 2001 5:16PM No.0D16 P. 3/9

' Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

I 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
l PES Environmental, Inc. Date: 8/2/01
1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100 D]:t“‘mN“’ﬁd: ;g 206/;"1 -
roject Name: ay Place
t
Novato, CA 24947 Project Number:
l Attu: Francois Bush P.0. Number: 230 Bay Place
Sampled By: Mike Toll
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID: 26374-001 Client Sample ID: MW-1
Sample Time; 11:25 AM Sample Date: 7/25/01 Matrix;: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag pr QL DLR Ualts Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Methad
Date Date
Benzene 2300 20 05 10 wg/L NfA FHET01 WGCL2107 EPA 8020
Toluene 1300 20 0.5 10 ngl NA 72701 WGCA2107 EPA 8020
l Ethy! Benzene 2500 20 0.5 10 upfl. NA TRTIN WGC42107 EPA 8020
Kylenss, Towal 6200 20 ‘058 10 pg/L N/A 23101 WGC42107 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
l aaa-Txifluorotoluene 85 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF  PQLU  DLR  Unifs Extraction Analysis  QCBatch ID Method
l Date Dute
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND yA 249 3 100 1319 N/A 2o WGL42107 EFA 3020
Surragate Surrogate Recovery Countrol Limity (%)
l ass-Triflucrotoluenc 85 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR  Unlis Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
' Date Date
TPH a3 Gasoline 24000 20 50 100 ug/L NA 72T/ WGC42107 EPA 8015 MODL.
(Purgeable)
Sarregate Surrogate Recovery Couatrol Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 75 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLE. = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Pracrical Quantitation Lionit
I Analysis performed by Bntech Analyticat Labs, Tnc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Michelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Dizector o
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




2. 2001 S:16PM No.0D18  P. &/%

IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

l 3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
. PES Environmental, Inc. Date: §/2/01
1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100 D;te.Rec;wed: ;‘;206/31 Pla
roject Name:; ay Place
1 4 o
Novato, CA 9-49 7 Project Number:
l Atm: Francois Bushk P.O. Number: 230 Bay Place
Sampled By: Mike Toll
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID: 26374-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time: 11:10 AM Sample Date: 7/25/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction.  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 250 25 .5 12.5 I/ 9 NA 727101 WGC42107 ERA 8020
1 Toluene ND 25 0.5 12.5 pel Nis 727101 WGC42107 EPA EO20
| l Ethyl Benzene ND 25 Q.5 12.5 uel N/A 72701 WGCA2107 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Towal NP 25 ‘0.5 12.5 ne/ll N/A 270 WGC42107 EPA 8020
Sarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I aaz-Trifluorotoluene 81 65 - 135
Parameater Rzsule Flag DF PQL DLE Units Extraction  Analysis Q1 Batch T Method
l . Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 4200 25 $ 125 pel N/A IGL  WGCA2107 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
. aaa-Trifluorotoluene 31 65 - 135
Parameter ' Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Exivaction  Anzlysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 3400 25 30 1230 pe’l N/A TRTM WOC42107 EPA 3015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Suaregate Sarrogate Recovery Controb Limits (%)
I aaa-Triflucrotoluens 86 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Litnit Reported PQL = Practica] Quantitetion Lirmit
‘ l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

i %ichclle L. Anderson, Laboratory Dixector

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Aug. 2. 2001 5:16PM No.0018 P. 5/9

| .
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « {(408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
l PES Environmental, Inc. Date: 8/2/01
1682 Novatoe Boulevard, Suite 100 Date Received: 7/26/01 .
Project Name: 230 Bay Placc
t: .
Novato, CA 9.4947 Project Number:
l Atta: Francois Bush P.0. Number: 230 Bay Place
Sampled By: Mike Toll
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID; 26374-003 Client Sample ID: TW-2
Sample Time: 10:30 AM Sample Date; 7/25/01 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result Flag PF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Eatch kD Meathod
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ngl A, 2701 WGECA2107 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pel N/A Wil WGC42107 EPA 8020
‘ l Ethyl Benizene ND 1 0.5 0.5 it B Na 727101 WGC42107 EPA 8020
‘ Xylenes, Total ND 1 ‘0.5 03 pel N/A 2NN WGEC42107 EPA 8020
| Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
| l aas-Trifluorotclucnc 96 65 - 135
Parameter - Result Flag DF PQL  DPLR  Usits Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L N/A 27101 WGC42107 ERA 8020
Strrogate Swrrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I aaa-Trifluorotoluene 96 65 - 135
Patvameter Result Tlag DFE PQL DLR Usnits Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasaline ND 1 50 50 pe/l N/A 2T WGCAZ107 EPA. 8015 MOD.
{Purgesble)
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Control Limits (%)
l asa-Trifluorotoluene 106 65 - 135
|
R
|
|
DF = Drlution Factor ND = Not Detected DLE = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

P
|

ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Dixector . o
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“Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

No.0018 P. £/9

Date: §/2/01
Date Received: 7/26/01
Project Name: 230 Bay Place
Project Number:
P.O, Number: 230 Bay Place
Sampled By: Mike Toll

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novate Boulevard, Suite 109
Novato, CA 94947

Attn; Francois Bush

Certified Analytical Report
| Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID: 26374-004 Client Sample ID; TW-6
Sample Time: 10:55 AM Sample Date: 7/25/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag PF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Medhod
Date Date
| Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugl WA 7127/01 WGCa2107 EFA $020
|
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 el NiA pirali] WGC42107 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND t 0.5 Q.5 pe/l WA, 2701 WGC42107 EPA §020
Xylenes, Total ND i 05 0.5 e/l N/A 7127101 WGC42107 EPA $020
Surcogate Surrogate Recovery Caontrol Limits (Yo}
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DPLRE Units Extraction  Analysls QC Batch ID Methad
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/lL NIA 7427401 WGCA2107  EPAE020
Sarrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
| aaa-Trifluorotoiuens 95 65 - 135
|
| Paramates Resalt Flag DF  PQL  DLR  Units Extraction Analysis  QCBatch 1 Methad
Date Date
TPH a5 Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L N/A TI2T1Q1 WGC42107 EPA 8015 MOD.
‘ {Purgeable)
| Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Coutrol Limits {%a)
| aaa-Trifluorotoluene 107 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reporied PQL = Practics] Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech anglytical Labs, Inc. (CA BLAP #2346)

]
%‘:heue L. Apderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I 3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201
l PES Environmental, Inc. Date: 8/2/01
1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100 D;m,itw;;"bd; ;g 206{;) 1 -
r0j ame: ay Place
Novato, CA. 94947 Project Number:
l Attn: Francols Bush P.O. Nurpber: 230 Bay Place
Sampled By: Mike Toll
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 26374 Lab Sample ID: 26374-005 Client Sample ID: TW-7
Sample Time: 11:45 AM Sample Date: 7/25/01 Matrix: Liquid
I Parameter Result Flag DF PQL PLR Units Extraction  Analysls QC Batch ID Method,
Date Date
Benzene 5100 50 0.5 25 Rl WA XU WGC42107 EPA 8020
Toluene 660 50 0.5 25 pe/l N/A 127101 WQCA42107 BPA 8020
I Ethyl Benzene 1400 50 0.5 25 e/l N/A 12T WGCA2107 EFPA. 8020
Aylenes, Total 2100 50 05 25 pe/L N/A pirali WGC42107 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Linits (%)
I uaa-Trfluorotohiene 90 65 - 135
| Parameter Result Flag DF  PQL DLR  Units Extraction Amalysis  QCBatchID Method
l Date Diate
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 700 30 3 250 ug/L N/A U2TO WGC42107 EPA 302G
Surrogate Surragate Recovery Control Limits (%2
l aaa-Trifluorgtoluene 90 65 - 135
Parameter Result Tlag DF “-PQL DLR TUpity  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methad
l Date Diate
TPH as Gascline 20000 50 50 2500 ug/l N/A 27101 WGC42107 EPA 8013 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Countral Limits (%)
l san-Trifluorotoluede ' 9l 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Repotted PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirnit

l Analysis petfotred by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

@helle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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lEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS)

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
columm to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S, EPA CLP program. The cumrent qualifier

list is as follows:

Qualifier Deseription
(Flag)
Compound was analyzed for but not detected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank
Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range
Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel
Sample required MTBE confirmation

NXOmHRZ =

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




1630 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB Entech |DHS #
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1108 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX {408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, we. PHONE {408) 573-0555 J epPa 0 RWQCB REGION
o [ LA
< [cHaINOF _ OTHER
N BIS# 2l0725-~T1 2 -
~ [CUENT g SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
PES <
o | SITE Z .
= 230 Bay Place 8l Invoice and Reportto : PES
f— — L4
2 Oakland, CA ilg =la Attn: [eadcois s
= Wi .
1l 28 * Confirm MTBE hits by EPA 8260
MATRIX|  CONTAMNERS |9 | § ||~
= g ' e /|
. ' g7 oo || a8 .
1] i ——r
SAMPLE |.D. | DATE | TIME | &) = [TOTAL clJ B | M E ADD'L INFORMATION]  STATUS  [CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
“ MW 250t 025 ] w313 Wi jler Y| vl ¥ 37¢-00f
S MW-2 o 3 vi x| x ﬁﬁ;{
— TW-2 [BO 3 ¥|v|vy &03
™ W6 1055 3 ¥|vlyx 1244
—~ TW-7 ( flas] V| 3 r Y[y ol
SANELING DATE  [IME  |SAMPLING ) : RESULTS NEEDED *
COMPLETED —[.6(p) 1144 [PERFORMED BY WAl T { NOLATERTHAN  por cliant
RELEASED BY [DATE RECEIVE [BAT, [TIE
= \q(f»ﬂ 7%/ [( g N ? 7/2£A ( / 45
~ [RELEASEDBY U — [DATE TTIME [OAT;
= 2 Vhs o
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